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Contract Parts:  This Contract consists of the following parts:   

 

I.  Signatures  

II.  General Information and Terms 

III. Standard Contractual Provisions 

IV. Additional Terms or Conditions  

V.  Additional Contract Documents 

 

III.  Standard Contractual Provisions.  
 

A. Contractor’s Services.  The Contractor will provide to the City the services described in 

this Contract under the terms and conditions of this Contract.      

 

B. Billing and Payment.  The Contractor will bill the City for the services provided at intervals 

of at least 30 days, except for the final billing. The City will pay the Contractor for the services 

provided for in this Contract with current revenues available to the City, but all of the City’s 

payments to the Contractor, including the time of payment and the payment of interest on overdue 

amounts, are subject to the provisions of Chapter 2251 of the Government Code.  The City is not 

liable to the Contractor for any taxes which the City is not liable by law, including state and local 

sales and use taxes (Section 151.309 and Title 3, Texas Tax Code) and federal excise tax (Subtitle 

D of the Internal Revenue Code).  Accordingly, those taxes may not be added to any bill.      

 

C. Termination Provisions.   

 

(1)  Unless terminated earlier as allowed by this Contract, this Contract terminates:  

 

(a) On the termination date, if any, specified in the General Information in Part II, but 

the obligation of a party to complete a contract requirement pending on the date of 

termination survives termination; or         

 

(b) If there is no termination date specified in the General Information in Part II, the 

Contract terminates when both parties have completed all their respective 

obligations under the Contract. 

 

(2)  The City’s city manager may terminate this Contract during its term at any time for 

any reason by giving written notice to the Contractor not less than five business days prior to 

the termination date, but the City will pay the Contractor for all services rendered in 

compliance with this Contract to the date of termination.      

  

(3)  If the City’s city council does not appropriate funds to make any payment for a fiscal 

year after the City’s fiscal year in which the Contract becomes effective and there are no 

proceeds available for payment from the sale of bonds or other debt instruments, then the 

Contract automatically terminates at the beginning of the first day of the successive fiscal year.  

(Section 5, Article XI, Texas Constitution) 
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D. Liability and Indemnity. Any provision of the Contract is void and unenforceable if it: (1) 

limits or releases either party from liability that would exist by law in the absence of the provision; 

(2) creates liability for either party that would not exist by law in the absence of the provision; or 

(3) waives or limits either party’s rights, defenses, remedies, or immunities that would exist by 

law in the absence of the provision.   
 

E.  Assignment.  The Contractor may not assign this Contract without the City’s prior written 

consent. 

 

F. Law Governing and Venue.  This Contract is governed by the law of the State of Texas 

and a lawsuit may only be prosecuted on this Contract in a court of competent jurisdiction located 

in or having jurisdiction in Fort Bend County, Texas.   

 

G.  Entire Contract.  This Contract represents the entire Contract between the City and the 

Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or contracts, either written or 

oral.  This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by both parties. 

 

H. Independent Contractor.  The Contractor will perform the work under this Contract as an 

independent contractor and not as an employee of the City.  The City has no right to supervise, 

direct, or control the Contractor or Contractor’s officers or employees in the means, methods, or 

details of the work to be performed by Contractor.    

 

I.  Dispute Resolution Procedures.  If either party disputes any matter relating to this Contract, 

the parties agree to try in good faith, before bringing any legal action, to settle the dispute by 

submitting the matter to mediation before a third party who will be selected by agreement of the 

parties. The parties will each pay one-half of the mediator’s fees.    

 

J.  Attorney’s Fees.  Should either party to this Contract bring suit against the other party for 

any matter relating to this Contract, neither party will seek or be entitled to an award of attorney’s 

fees or other costs relating to the suit.     

 

K.  Severability.  If a court finds or rules that any part of this Contract is invalid or unlawful, 

the remainder of the Contract continues to be binding on the parties.     

 

L.  Contractual Limitations Period.  Any provision of the Contract that establishes a limitations 

period that does not run against the City by law or that is shorter than two years is void.  (Sections 

16.061 and 16.070, Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code) 

 

M.  Conflicting Provisions.  If there is a conflict between a provision in the Contractor’s 

Additional Contract Documents and a provision in the remainder of this Contract, the latter 

controls.   

 
N.   Copyright.   Any original work (the Work), including any picture, video, music, brochure, 

writing, trademark, logo or other work created by the Contractor for the use of the City under this 

Contract is a “work made for hire,” as defined by federal copyright law.  If the Work is not by law 
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a “work made for hire,” the Contractor by execution of this Contract assigns to the City all of its 

rights to the Work, including the copyright.   The City, as the author and owner of the copyright 

to the Work, may alter, reproduce, distribute, or make any other use of the Work as it deems 

appropriate.   

 

O. Standard of Care for Architects and Engineers.  Services must be performed with the 

professional skill and care ordinarily provided by competent licensed engineers or registered 

architects practicing in the same or similar locality and under the same or similar circumstances 

and professional license. 

 

P. Disclosure of Interested Persons for Council-Approved Contracts. Contracts that require 

City Council approval, such as contracts that exceed $50,000, are subject to the requirements of 

Section 2252.908, Tex Gov’t Code.  Under the provisions of this statute: 

 

(1) The City may not enter into a contract with a business entity that requires Council 

approval unless the business entity submits a disclosure of interested persons at the time the 

business entity submits a signed contract to the City;  

 

(2) A disclosure of interested parties must be submitted on a form prescribed by the Texas 

Ethics Commission (Commission) that includes: 

 

(a)  A list of each interested party for the contract of which the contractor business 

entity is aware, an interested party being a person who has a controlling interest in 

the business entity or who actively participates in facilitating or negotiating the 

terms of the contract, including a broker, intermediary, adviser, or attorney for the 

business entity; and 

 

(b) The signature of the authorized agent of the contracting business entity, 

acknowledging that the disclosure is made under oath and under penalty of perjury. 

 

The Commission has approved a Certificate of Interested Persons form, which must be filled out, 

signed and notarized by the Contractor and submitted to the City at the time of execution of this 

Contract, along with the certification of filing generated from the Commission’s website at  

https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/tec/1295-Info.htm . The Certificate of Interested Persons form is 

available on the Commission’s website and the Contractor must follow the Commission’s filing 

process adopted pursuant to the statute.  

 

Q.  Compliance with Laws.  The Contractor must comply with the federal, state, and local 

laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Project and its services under this Contract. 

 

R. Prohibition on Contracts with Companies Boycotting Israel. Certain contracts for goods 

and services are subject to the requirements of Section 2270.002, Tex Gov’t Code (H.B. 89, as 

amended by H.B. 793). Specifically, contracts for good and services that: 

 

(1)  are between the City and a company with ten (10) or more full time employees; and 

https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/tec/1295-Info.htm
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(2)  have a value of $100,000.00 or more that is to be paid wholly or partly from public 

funds of the City. 

 

Under the provisions of this statute, if the above conditions apply the City may not enter into a 

contract with a company for goods and services unless the contract contains a written verification 

from the company that it: 

 

(1)  does not boycott Israel; and 

 

(2)  will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. 

 

If this is a contract to which the verification requirement applies, the City has approved a 

verification form which must be filled out and signed by the Contractor and submitted to the City 

at the time of execution of this Contract. 

 

IV.  Additional Terms or Conditions.  None. 

 

V.  Additional Contract Documents.  The following documents attached to this Contract are part 

of this Contract:   

 

 Exhibit A.  Contractor’s Additional Contract Documents: 

 

A-1.  Certificate of Interested Persons with Certification of Filing (1 page) 

A-2. Focused Advocacy, LLC’s Agreement for Legislative & Regulatory Consulting 

Services (5 pages) 

A-3.  House Bill 89 Verification (1 page) 

 

 Exhibit B.  City’s Additional Contract Documents: 

 

  B-1.  Requirements for all Insurance Documents (2 pages) 
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EXHIBIT A-1 

 

Certificate of Interested Persons with Certification of Filing 

 

(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT A-2 

 

Focused Advocacy, LLC’s Agreement for Legislative & Regulatory Consulting Services 

 

(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT A-3 

 

House Bill 89 Verification 

 

(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

 

REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT  
 

The Contractor shall comply with each and every condition contained herein.  The Contractor shall provide and maintain 

the minimum insurance coverage set forth below during the term of its agreement with the City.  Any Subcontractor(s) 

hired by the Contractor shall maintain insurance coverage equal to that required of the Contractor.  It is the responsibility 

of the Contractor to assure compliance with this provision.  The City of Sugar Land accepts no responsibility arising from 

the conduct, or lack of conduct, of the Subcontractor. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF INSURANCE DOCUMENT 
With reference to the foregoing insurance requirements, Contractor shall specifically endorse applicable insurance policies 

as follows: 

A. The City of Sugar Land shall be named as an additional insured with respect to General Liability and Automobile 

Liability on a separate endorsement 

B. A waiver of subrogation in favor of The City of Sugar Land shall be contained in the Workers Compensation and all 

liability policies and must be provided on a separate endorsement. 

C. All insurance policies shall be endorsed to the effect that The City of Sugar Land will receive at least thirty (30) days' 

written notice prior to cancellation or non-renewal of the insurance. 

D. All insurance policies, which name The City of Sugar Land as an additional insured, must be endorsed to read as primary 

and non-contributory coverage regardless of the application of other insurance. 

E. Chapter 1811 of the Texas Insurance Code, Senate Bill 425 82(R) of 2011, states that the above endorsements 

cannot be on the certificate of insurance.  Separate endorsements must be provided for each of the above.  

F. All insurance policies shall be endorsed to require the insurer to immediately notify The City of Sugar Land of any 

material change in the insurance coverage. 

G. All liability policies shall contain no cross liability exclusions or insured versus insured restrictions. 

H. Required limits may be satisfied by any combination of primary and umbrella liability insurances. 

I. Contractor may maintain reasonable and customary deductibles, subject to approval by The City of Sugar Land. 

J. Insurance must be purchased from insurers having a minimum AmBest rating of B+. 

K. All insurance must be written on forms filed with and approved by the Texas Department of Insurance. (ACORD 25 

2016/03) Coverage must be written on an occurrence form.   

L. Contractual Liability must be maintained covering the Contractors obligations contained in the contract.  Certificates of 

Insurance shall be prepared and executed by the insurance company or its authorized agent and shall contain provisions 

representing and warranting all endorsements and insurance coverages according to requirements and instructions 

contained herein. 

M. Upon request, Contractor shall furnish The City of Sugar Land with certified copies of all insurance policies. 

N. A valid certificate of insurance verifying each of the coverages required above shall be issued directly to the City of 

Sugar Land within ten (10) business days after contract award and prior to starting any work by the successful 

contractor’s insurance agent of record or insurance company.  Also, prior to the start of any work and at the same time 

that the Certificate of Insurance is issued and sent to the City of Sugar Land, all required endorsements identified in 

sections A, B, C and D, above shall be sent to the City of Sugar Land.  The certificate of insurance and endorsements 

shall be sent to: 

 

 City of Sugar Land   emailed to:  purchasing@sugarlandtx.gov 

 Purchasing Office   Faxed to:  281 275-2741 

 P. O. Box 110 

 Sugar Land, TX 77487-0110 
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INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 

Items marked “X” are required to be provided if award is made to your firm. 

Coverages Required & Limits (Figures Denote Minimums) 
 

_X_ Workers’ Compensation       Statutory limits, State of TX. 

_X_ Employers’ Liability            $500,000 per employee per disease / $500,000 per employee per   

                                                      accident / $500,000 by disease aggregate 

_X__ Commercial General Liability: 

                       __ Very High/High Risk  _X_ Medium Risk ___ Low Risk 

                 Each Occurrence $1,000,000  $500,000  $300,000 

                 Fire Damage  $300,000  $100,000  $100,000  

                 Personal & ADV Injury $1,000,000  $1,000,000  $600,000 

                 General Aggregate $2,000,000  $1,000,000  $600,000 

                 Products/Compl Op $2,000,000  $500,000  $300,000 

                XCU    $2,000,000  $500,000  $300,000 

_X__ Automobile Liability:   (Owned, Non-Owned, Hired and Injury & Property coverage for all)  

                 __Very High/ High Risk              _X_ Medium Risk  ___ Low Risk 

        Combined Single Limits  Combined Single Limits  Combined Single Limits 

 $1,000,000 Bodily  $500,000 Bodily   $300,000 Bodily       

 ___ Garage Liability for BI & PD                                            

             $1,000,000 each accident for Auto, $1,000,000 each accident Non-Auto 

             $2,000,000 General Aggregate   

___Garage Keepers Coverage (for Auto Body & Repair Shops)    

             $500,000 any one unit/any loss and $200,000 for contents 

___ Umbrella each-occurrence with respect to primary Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability, and Employers 

Liability policies at minimum limits as follows: 

              Contract value less than $1,000,000: not required 

              Contract value between $1,000,000 and $5,000,000: $4,000,000 is required 

              Contract value between $5,000,000 and $10,000,000: $9,000,000 is required 

Contract value between $10,000,000 and $15,000,000: $15,000,000 is required 

              Contract value above $15,000,000: $20,000,000 is required 

Excess coverage over $10,000,000 can be provided on “following form” type to the underlying coverages to the extent 

of liability coverage as determined by the City. 

__ Professional Liability, including, but not limited to services for Accountant, Appraiser, Architecture, Consultant, 

Engineering, Insurance Broker, Legal, Medical, Surveying, construction/renovation contracts for engineers, architects, 

constructions managers, including design/build Contractors. 

Minimum limits of $1,000,000 per claim/aggregate. This coverage must be maintained for at least two (2) years after 

the project is completed. 

___ Builder's Risk (if project entails vertical construction, including but not limited to bridges and tunnels or as determined by 

the City of Sugar Land) Limit is 100% of insurable value, replacement cost basis 

___ Pollution Liability for property damage, bodily injury and clean up (if project entails possible contamination of air, soil or 

ground or as determined by the City of Sugar Land) 

$1,000,000 each occurrence 

$2,000,000 aggregate  

___ Other Insurance Required: ___________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE:  The nature/size of a contract/agreement may necessitate higher limits than shown above.  These requirements are 

only meant as a guide, but in any event, should cover most situations.  Check with Purchasing & Risk Management if you 

need assistance or need additional information. 

 

 

 


